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Sbri A. M. Thomas: From that ~, we !have proceeded much further, because the excise duty has been doubled in certain cases and the cane cess also has increased.

'" ~ ~  ~ SWf 'ToT ~
~  it ~ ~

~11  ~ 1  ~ ~ ~
~ I ~~ ~~ o~

~~ ~~ I

Shrimati Savltri Nigam: Keeping in view the scarcity, the blackmarketing and maldistribution of sugar which is prevailing in all the markets, may I know if the Government is thinking of channelising the distribution through voluntary agencies as had been done in the past?

Shri A. M. Thomas: Wherever cOoperatives have come into existence, that machinpry is being used by tbe State Governments for distributing.
We have also advised the State Guv-
ernments that in caSe the co-operatives come in, they should he utilised in vhe matt!'r of distribution.

Several lion. Members rose-

Mr. Speaker: It is for the hon.
Members to decide if they want to stick on to this question and I should continue. We are going to have a statement on this matter and probably a dL;cu3:;ion over it (Interruptions).

~ (1"'461(1"' ... : ~ srv;r ~
mfq ~ ~ fcr;m ifF:rr . ~~ I

A ~  ~  it ~  ~ I  lTof: <flT
ICIT I ~  ~ aT ~ ~ irT ~  I
it ~ ;q m 'f! fit; ~  it q) ~
iU ~  ~ 'R1<: if mt itron: mfi\<lA'
), ~ fit; ~ ~ ~ ~, it ~

I ~ ~  ~  Q,iti ifll1'f
~ ~ ~~~ ~

~ ~ q<ffi ~  ~  I ~ ~

~ ~~ ~~1

~~  ",iilft
~, ~~  t f;;rit;::) <'fTII ~  "fT'IT
1~ 1Tf qr I ifl:fT ~~  ~  ;it 1('):

~ srm: ;f.t l!mn ~  ~ ?

~  ~  ~1  q<ffi it 'm'fifit
~ ~ ifi"f.t ;f.t m ~  ~ ~1J  I

Shri Bade: Question No. 53 about the escape of Mr. Walcott may IJe taken up just now, because there will be some elucidation and it will throw more light for the discussion at·
2'30 P.M.

Mr. Spt"aker: Unles, the Uou<e agrees, I cannot take it lip.

Shri Bade: The House will agree.
Sir.

Mr. Speaker: Unless all the hon.
Members who are in between agn'e, J cannot take it up.

Agriculture in Asia and Far East

+ JShri B. p. Yadava:
Shrl Bishant,hander Seth:
Shri Chattar Singh:
Shri Vishram Prasad: ·37.

I Sbri Yashpal Singh:
l Shri Sidheshwar Prasad:

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that experts connected with framing agricultural projects in Asia and the Far East held a meeting in New Delhi on 30th September, 1963;

(b) if SO, the number of countries participated in the meeting;

(c) the subjects discuslICdj and

(d) whether any proposal was put forward by the Indian delegation?

The Mlaister of State I. the MiRistry of Food and Agriculture (Dr. Ram Sabbag Slngb): (a) Under the g ~

of FAD., a Meeting of Experts on Agricultural Projections, i.e. forecast of requirements and prodUction of' agricultural commodities, and not of experts connected with farming agl'icultural projects, was held from September 30 to October 11, 1963.

(b) Experts from six countries participated in the meeting.

(e) The Agenda of ~ Meeting was as under:

Agenda
1. Opening of the meeting and selection of Chairman and Vice-Chairman.

2. Adoption of the Agenda.

3. Brief Statements by the participants on their work.

4. Framework of economic growth.

5. Demand projections.

6. Production projections.

7. Trade projections.

8. Overali consistency of the projections and their policy implications.

9. Recommendations
work.

for

10. Adoption of the report.

~

(d) No proposal was expected to b(' put forward and none WdS made. The discussion was technical and related to possible improvements in the techniques of framing projections, on which various views were expressed.

Ill) ")0 Jl'o ~  ~ ~ ;OR"
~~  t fif; i;fT ~ ~ fcrimr ~ ,q-
~ f.t;or ~  ~ mit ~, :r.tif.T f"'" fif;;:r
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Shri Bhapat Jha Azad: Hem No.6 of the agenda says "Production projections." May I know whether in thiS conference under this item or any other item, any discussion was held and any improvement suggested for so·
Iowa production as 2'15 per cent in our country?

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: As I said, il might have been discussed, but no resolution was adopted because it was their internal meeting for exchange of opj,nion between experts. Unless and until we get any report or any resolution from them ..... .

Shrl Bhagwat Jha Azad: Does he mean to say Government have no Information?

Mr. Speaker: That is what he says.

Dr. Ram Subhag S.lngh: That is exactly the reply.

'"" ~ In !ImfR : ~ , !gIl:!; ~1
forlS!' ~ I

Shrl Vishram Prasad: In the agenda. it is said, "Opening of the meeting and selertion of Chairman and Vice-Chairman, Adoption of the Agenda, Brief Statements by the participants on their work, Framework of acOno-
mk growth" etc. But nothing is said about what work was done and what points were discussed. May I know how much money was spent for this discussion which lasted for 11 days'!

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: As I said in the beginning, this was a meeting held under the aegis of FAO.

Mr. Speaker: Was any expenditure incurred?

Dr. Ram Subhar Singh: The Government of India was the host for that conference and it is a fact that mone)-
was spent.

Shri Vishram Prasad: How much mon .. y was spent?

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: I would require notice.
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-tt wmnt'f ~ lJifr ~ ~ it
~ j  'q1'-w !!1: tTtt foRT tr:rr 'iT ~ "i"Tm
it ~ ,.;r Jnff if; fl9<'rfq; ~~
~ ~ ~ ~ q;1' ~1  ~ lil5;rn;; ~

~ tr:rr ~ ?

~  0 U1f ~ lilT ~  ~  m<:1' 'q'hfi
'fiT t\''f <{fIT m1IT ~ f, 'iff< "'>: ~ ~ I

~~ ~ j- I ~ I 1~

;1ft ~  ~~ "l'Ti[1t ~ llf1T PI' ~ mit-
"lPf ~ ~ q<: f'q'iff< fif;llT ~ I ~ ~

llf"llT ~ Wli'r1' fffit <rn' q: ~ I I

Shri Ranga: Are we to understand that the Government knew that there was no agenda. thele were no proh-
1 .~ to be , ~ or resolution,; to be passed and yet they sent their officers there to this "joy conferen,','" or whatever it is, or anot!her Sc;uth-East-Asian Diwali Conference or SO:l,.,-
thing like that?

Mr. Speaker: Order. order. No lfl-

ferences are to be made,

Dr. Ram Subhag SiDgh: I wonder,
Sir, becaus(' Dr. Deshmukh and Prof.
Ranga, both of ~ , are in the habit of passing insinuation. ~,1 they sec the entire universe w!til tileir own jaundiced eye,

Mr. Speake: Order, order" ..

Shri Ranga: May I make this protest. Sir. th. t he is not entitled to make this remarks in regard to me.

Mr. Speaker: That is exactly what I am telling him. I have already taken notice, 0/ it, but I had also tak,;n notice of the inference and innuendo that the han, Member also made.
(Interruption). In questions these things are not be brought into; ollly the facts are to be asked and the an.wers given. When hon. Membero go astray and tread into paths lilat are forbidden certainly difficultie. arise for themselves also, but more [I')f me.

Shri RaDga: You would see. Sir I gave them an alternative. It would have been open to them to say that it was not $0,

Mr. Speaker: What about the "Diwali festival" and all those things'?
( InternLption).

Shri Banga: What conierencp ~ it then? Did they know anything?

Shri P. II .. Patel: I want to k.".'.'J who took part in the meeting :J.!".d :')

that re$pect I would like further '" know whether the representatives "r the farmers' organisations in the country werc included in this delegation;
if not.. may I know whether the Government is of the view that the$c farmers' organisations arc not nece3sary for the improvement of agriculture In

the country?

Dr. Bam Subhag Stagh: As I said, this was a conference of Expert:, ana some of our expt>rt" participated In this conference. Alollg with the .!x-
pertr. the Secretary of the DepartH'em of Agriculture was elected ChaIrman and he presided over it. So the question of giving representation to any vuluntary organisation or farmers'
o g ~ o does not arIse.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Tn., statement laid on the table refers to recommendations for future work ana adoption of the report-9 and lIJ--
but the Minister said earlier that there were no proceedings, no reports or anything of that sort. Here, Sir, what (,,'es it stand for? What does It mean? What recommendations were made then? What report was adOpted?

Dr. Ram Sllbhag SiDlh: The :'1eeting was held from 30th Septembei' 1.0

lIth October. That was their internal meeting and they exchanged opinions regarding all this agenda. But they did not adopt any resolution, and as they did not ~ any resolu,tion we have not yet .received any report of the nature of decisions of the conferenee asking us to implement therr. Ir.
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'India as recommended by that confer:
1!DCC.

Sbri Bbagwat lba Azail: Sir, we 'want a ruling from you. The meeting lasted for 12 days and so much amount was spent on it. Still the Govern-
-ment, after tIwo months, have not got any report, What is this (Interrup-
:tUm).

Sbri Bari Vishnu Kamatb: A moun-
1ain in labour did not bring forth even
:a mouse. : rI

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Hon.
Kembel's put the whole burden on me.

Sbri Bbagwat Jba Azad: You are the final authority.

,Mr. Speaker: No.

Bhri Bhagwat Jba Azad: How can 1:he Government

'Mr. Speaker: In a democracy it is "the House that has to take actioR, if the Government fails to discharge its duties.

Sbri Bhagwat Jba Azad: Here it is
.a dispute between the Minister and "the Members.

Mr. Speaker: I am only a referee between the ,two parties playing the game, only watching and ensuring "that the game is played according to "the rules of the game.

Sbri Tyagi: You have to whistle when there is foul play.

Shri Bem Barua: You are the cus-
'todian of our rights.

1Ir. 'Speaker: Order, order. Shri
Cbaturvedi.

Shri S. N. ·Cbaturvedl: May I know what benefits Government derived, or t!Zpected to derive, by playing hOst to these eminent experts on agriculture wbo have made no recommendation'!
J~ A ~.

Sbri Tyagi: Publicity.

Dr. Ram Subhag SlDgh: When such a conference meets, it proves to be of immense value to the Government inasmuch as it contributes towards formulating certain programmes:

Shri Barl VIsbIlU Kamath: But no real work was done here.

Dr. Ram Subbag SiDch: Those hon.
Members who feel agitated on un. question, if only they go into L'le working of that conference, it will allay all their misgivings and anxiety.
The conferenCe has expressed its OPInion on various subjects which will be percolating to the countries concerned. Also, those representatives who have participated in that conference, will naturally write abot.t their reactions which will be of immense 'help to the countries concerned.

'Mr. Speaker: Really, I am surprised that Members should feel so concerned that a meeting has been held, it was convened at OUr request, We played the host, so much money has been spent and nothing has corne out of it, or at least Government does not know anything about it. Hon. Membecs must remember that they have their own remedies. Any hon. Member can give notice of a motion to discuss this question. Why should this be brought up again and again, every Member repeating the same question!

Sbri Hem Barua: After twelve days of labour they should produce something.

Mr. Speaker: He can help them in that production. Next question.

~ ~ ~ ~, 1Ii'lft
~  'liT ~I I  f<'nIT ;R' I

Shill Tyagl: How is it that you 'always have a kindly eye on him?
This is something which encouraget him.

Mr. Speaker: That does not satisfy him. Next question.

